Wisconsin law.
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1 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS — SECURITIES DFI-Sec 1.02

Chapter DFI-Sec 1
TITLE AND DEFINITIONS

DFI-Secl1.01  Short title. DFI-Sec 1.02 Definitions.
2 st;tet: Cheapter SE({T 1 was rgnumzered (igag;ezzDF)l—(g)eg 1 urﬁfim)t(b) (b) A statutorymeger or consolidation in which securities of
., olats. anda corrections maae under s. . m . an o SIer, H H oy
December1996, No. 492 .thelssuer will become or be exchandedsecurities of any other
issuer;
DFI-Sec 1.01 Shorttitle. Theseules shall be knownand  (c) A transfer of assets of the issuer to another person in €onsid
may be cited as the “rules of the division of securities.” erationof the issuance of securities of the other person or any of
History: Cr. Register December1969, No. 168ef. 1-1-70. its afiliates; or

DFI-Sec 1.02 Definitions. In ch.551, Stats., and chs.  (d) A sale of securities of the issuer to another person in eonsid
DFI-Secl to 36 and unless the context otherwise r':equires: " erationof the issuance or transfer to such issuer of securities of the

(1) With respect to advertising as referenced 554.202 (24) otherp?rson orany o_f Its ﬁ,i’fates. . .
and(25), Stats., and DFI-Sec 2.01 (4and(5): (5) “Transact business” as used in 881, Stats., includes:
(a) “Publication” means: (@) For purposes of s§51.401 (1)and551.402 (1) Stats.,

1. Advertising printed in any newspaperagazine, periodi effectingor attemptingo efect transactions in securities for the
cal or other publigaFt)ion and mai)lled or c?elir\)/elte%ts subgcribers accountof any person in this state through the United States mail,
or addressees, or communicated-aio, television or other elec PY t€lephone or by otheneans from outside or from within this

state:

tronic means, including via the internet; or ate;
2. Seminars omeetingswhose attendees have been invited (P) For purposes of s851.403 (1)551.404 (1)and551.405
by any general solicitation or general advertising; 1), Stats., advising any person in this state through the United

(b) “Circulation” means advertising mailed, deliverectom Stateamail, by telephone dsy other means from outside or from

municatedin substantially similar fornto more than 10 personsy\/ithin this stateas to the value of securities, the advisability of

in this state (exclusive of persons designated undesk102 [nvestingin, purchasing or selling securities, or issuing analyses
(11), Stats.), excethat the distribution of written fefring mate  OF reportsconceming securities to any person in this state through
rials in the form of a confidential memorandum or otbering  the United States mail, by telephone or by other means; and

or disclosure document in connection with afenhg exempt (c) Except as provided under3¥-1-Sec 5.13for purposes of
from registrationunder s551.202 (13) (gam)and(24), Stats., $5.551.401 (1)551.402 (1)551.403 (1)551.404(1) and551.405

or s.DFI-Sec 2.02%hall not be deemed circulation; and (1), Stats., soliciting any person in this state through the United

(2) “Broker-dealer’as defined in $51.102 (4) Stats.does Statesmail, by telephone doy other means from outside or from
notinclude: within this state to become a custopadient or subscriber of the

(a) A pension or profit sharing trust, wherfegting transac  P€rsonon whose behalf the soliciting is performed.
tionsfor its own account. (7) (a) For purposes of cRFI-Sec 4 “branch ofice” has the

(b) A registered investment adviser or federal covered inveﬁgamemeanln_g as rule 3010(g)(@j the Financial Industry Regu
mentadviser when placing orders for the accounissaflients in  latory Authority.
accordancaevith rules prescribed by the division, provided that no (b) For purposes of chDFI-Sec 5 “branch ofice” has the
commissionor other remuneration is received by the investmesamemeaning as “place of business” irb§1.102 (21)Stats.
adviser solely for placing the orders. (8) “Solicitor” means any individual, person, or entity who,

(c) Any financial institutiorwhich by contract, agreement ordirectly or indirectly receives a cash fee or any other economic
othermeans associates with a broker—dealer registeretstoWw  benefitfor soliciting, referring, dering or otherwise negotiating
sin or by the broker—dealer provides securities services on toe the sale or selling of investment advisory services to clients,

premisesof the financial institution in accordance withD¥I-  including prospective clients, on behalf of an investment adviser
Sec4.05 (8) . . (9) “Securities services”includes but is not limited to the
(d) A personal representative, guardian, conservator gtceptancef orders to déct securities transactions as agent for
pledgee. the purchaser or seller“Securities services” does nisiclude
(e) A person whose dealings in securities are limited totrarexclusively promotional or account—establishing functicub
actionsexempt by s551.202 (1), Stats. jectto s.DFI-Sec 4.05 (8)

(f) A person registered as a real estate broker undésgh. (10) Forpurposes of $51.102 (15) (band(c), Stats., a per
Stats.,and whose transactions in securities are isolated transgéen’s activities that come within the definition of “investment
tionsincidental to that business. adviser"are not “performed solelycidental” either to the prac

(3) “Purchase’of a security includes every purchase, acgquisiice of his or hemprofession or the conduct of his or her business
tion or exchange, and every contract of purchase of, or contradf tthe person holds himself or herself out generally tgptiigic
purchasea security or interest in a security for value. asbeing a financial or investment planneonsultant, adviser or

(4) An “offer to sell” within the meaning of §51.102 (26) similar designation by means of advertisements, cards, signs,
Stats., is involved, so far as the security holdérsn issuer are culars,letterheads or similar means.
concernedif there is submitted to the vote of the security holders (11) For purposes of determining availability of the registra
aproposal, plan or agreement for: tion exemption 08.551.201 (1) (g)Stats., in connection with the

(@) A reclassification ofsecurities of such issuer whichoffer or sale of a revenue obligation issued or guaranteed by the
involves the substitution or exchange of a security for anothémited States, any state, any political subdivision of a state or any
security; agencyor other instrumentality of any of the foregoing, a “hon
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DFI-Sec 1.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

governmentalndustrial or commercial enterprise” is not preserter, director or employee of the adviseror a supervised person
if: of that adviser

(a) The source, under a lease, sale or loan arrangement, fofd) “Investment adviser representative” as defined in s.
paymentof principal and interest on the revenue obligation, is%1.102(16), Stats., does not include a supervised person of an
duly organized and existing not—for—profit corporation undeinvestmentadviser or federal covered investment advibert
applicablestate law and is an ganizationdescribed in section doesnot have more than 5 natural persons as clierte United
501 (c) (3) of the internal revenue code which qualifies for exemptatesvho are not excepted persons.
tion from federal taxation under secti®@l (a) of the internal rev (18) “Sponsor”for purposes of a wrap fee program means a
enuecode; and broker—dealeor investment adviser thaté®mpensated under a

(b) The receipt of a limited amouat revenue by the corpora Wrapfee program for sponsoring gamizingor administering the
tion from commercial or retail sources does not result in a lossR¥Pgram.or for selecting, oproviding advice to clients regarding
the Corporatiom status as qua||fy|ng oganization under sec the selection Of, other investment advisers in the program.
tions501 (a) and (c) (3) of the internal revenue code. (19) “Wrap fee program” means a program under which a

(12) “Cash,”“funds,” or “money” as used in cB51, Stats., SPecifiedfee or fees, not based directly upon transactions in a cli

andruies thereunder includes, but is not limited totyaiés of cur  €NtS account, are ctged for investment advisory abdokerage
rency,checks, drafts, bank deposits or their equivalents. serviceswhich may include portfolio management or advice-con
(13) An “offer for purposes ofise of the registration exemp cerningthe selectiorof other investment advisers and the execu

tionin s.551.202 (14)Stats., does not include presentations ma 8 n of C!,'ent tr.ans.acu? ns. . .
(20) “Enteringinto” for purposes of an investment advisory

atan oganized venture capital fair otherinvestment forum des contract,does not includan extension or renewal of an existin
ignatedin writing by the division pursuant toBFI-Sec 2.02 (9) ! an € h 9
) contractthat does not contain any material changes.
: . i History: Cr.Registey Decemberl969, No. 168ef. 1-1-70; rand recyRegister,
(14) The following defined terms apply fqourposes of the August, 1972, No. 200ef. 9-1-72; am. (1),.rand recr(4) and (5), cr(6) and(7),
definition of “investment adviser” in £51.102 (15)Stats., and g‘iggéef.ggcggcbeerﬁqégg- 534%%01&1—1781? am. élr?] (l(r%rgg _(é)e(liggcaenng b(62
. . . . | . . 1-1-01] . I
“investmentadviser representative” in’$51.102 (16) Stats.: 195’;3,;\?0, 356 3 1_f_g4; emeg. am. (1) (b), df 1-1-84; am? (1)r(b)gegist§r,
(8) “Client” has the definition as that set forth in rule sectioffS (8%t BeEa58 o Sanat. 1288 cbrrocton i (2) () made tider s
203(b)(3)Lunder the Investment Advisers Aat 1940, except 13.93 (2m) (b) 12., StatRegistey Decemberl985, No. 360am. (6) (a)Register,
that“client” does not include persons that are not residents of thecember1986, No. 372ef. 1-1-87; cr (10),Registey December1987, No. 384
United States. B B O o 4370t S
“ i " ina: 5) (c), (7) (a), cr 12 , (13 ,R’e ister December1994, No. 468eif. 1;1—95; correc.
(b) "Supervised person means any of the following: gio)n(irz ((:L%)(nzladé ur%df:—zr s) 1399371) (b) 7., StatsRegister March, 1997, No. 495
1. Any partney officer or director of, or other person occupy emerg.am. (2) (b), (5) (c) 2. (intro.), a. and (7) (b),&) (c) 2. d., (14) to (18), &f
ing asimilar status or performing similar functions,fan invest ~ 7-9-98am. (2) (b), (5) (c) 2. (intro.), a. and () (b),(8) (c) 2. d., (14) to (18]regis-

. . . ter, Decemberl998, No. 516eff. 1-1-99 correction in (intro.) made under s. 13.93
mentadviser or federal covered investment adviser (2m) (b) 7., Stats Register August, 1999, No. 524m. (1) (a)l., renum. (18) to be

i i ) (9), Registey December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00;emeg. cr. (18) to (21), df
__ 2. Any employee of ar:c |nve|st_me|nt adviser or flederall Coveréfgl—m;CR 01-025 cr. (18) to (21),Register July2001, No. 547ef. 8-1-01;
investmentadviser except for clerical or ministerial employees correctionsn (1) (intro)) and(14) (g) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaR;

ida i 04-074 . (17) to be DFI-Sec 5.035 (4 rahd .(18) to (21
3. Any other person who providdsvestment advice on gt 2777800, £7) 0 e BEEBeE O ¢ ?\I(oa)sa&i 1 1-05CR. 0507 &)
behalfof an investment adviser and is subject tosingervision  renum from DFI-Sec 2.02 (4) and am. (8) (intrand (e), am. (1) (intro.), (b), (2)
and control of the investment adviser or federal covered invesgtro.)to (c), (4) (intro.), (5) (), (b), (10),L(intro.), (13), (14) (intro.), (a) and (),
mentadviser cr. (2) (d) to (f), (8) (g) and (h), renum. (5) (c) 1. and (14) (e) to (g) to be (5) (c) and
. - o (14) (b) to (d) and'am., £1) (c),(5) (c) 2., (6), (8), (14) (b) to (d), and (15) to (17),
(c) “Third party solicitor” means a person soliciting others t¢ and recr(7), Register December 2008 No. 6&. 1-1-09,CR 09-056am. (5)

: ¢ : ; b) and (c), r(8) Register December 2009 No. 64f. 1-1-10;CR 10-062r. and
becomeclients on behalf of segistered investment adviser or Efecr. (7), cr. (8), am. (14) (into.) and (c)Register September 2010 No. 65@ff.
0

federalcovered investment adviser who is neither a partffer  10-1-10.
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